
LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY
Warranty Coverage: This product is warranted to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the original purchase date. This product
warranty is extended only to the original consumer purchaser of the product and is not
transferable. For a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase of the
product, our Repair Center will, at its option, either (1) repair the product or (2) replace
the product with a reconditioned comparable model. These remedies are the
purchaser's exclusive remedies under this warranty.

Warranty Service: To obtain warranty service, you must call our warranty service
number at 1-800-233-9054 for return instructions on how to deliver the product, in
either the original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection to
the Repair Center specified below. You must enclose a copy of your sales receipt or
other proof of purchase to demonstrate eligibility for warranty coverage.

To return the appliance, ship to: To contact us, please write to, call, or email:

ATTN:  Repair Center Consumer Relations Department
708 South Missouri Street PO Box 7366
Macon, MO  63552  USA Columbia MO  65205-7366 USA

1-800-233-9054
E-mail:consumer_relations@toastmaster.com

What Is Not Covered: This warranty does not cover damage resulting from misuse,
accident, commercial use, improper service or any other damage caused by anything
other than defects in material or workmanship during ordinary consumer use. This
warranty is invalid if the serial number has been altered or removed from the product.
This warranty is valid only in the United States and Canada.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE ON THIS
PRODUCT ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may have other rights under the laws of your jurisdiction.

For more information on our products, visit our website:  
www.maxim-toastmaster.com.

©2005 All rights reserved. P/N 61724CAN
Made in China 7/05

Model JM419SS
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN
Couverture : Le présent produit est garanti contre les pièces défectueuses et les
vices de fabrication pour une période de un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat initiale.
La présente garantie est offerte seulement à l'acheteur initial et n'est pas transférable.
Au cours de la période d'un (1) an suivant la date d'achat initiale du produit, le centre
de réparation pourra, à son gré, choisir de 1) réparer le produit ou 2) remplacer celui-ci
par un modèle remis à neuf comparable. Ces recours sont les seuls offerts à l'acheteur
en vertu de la présente garantie.

Service de garantie: Pour obtenir un service de garantie, vous devez composer le
numéro de notre service de garantie au 1-800-233-9054 pour des directives sur le
mode de renvoi du produit, soit dans son emballage original, soit dans un emballage
offrant un degré de protection égal au centre de réparation indiqué ci-dessous.  Vous
devez y inclure une copie de votre reçu ou toute autre preuve d'achat afin de prouver
votre admissibilité à la couverture de la garantie.

Pour retourner le produit, Vous pouvez communiquer avec nous
veuillez l'expédier à : par la poste, par téléphone ou par courrier

électronique aux coordonnées suivantes :

ATTN:  Repair Center
708 South Missouri Street
Macon, MO  63552  USA

Dommages non couverts : La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages
causés par le mauvais usage, les accidents, l'usage commercial, le mauvais entretien
ou par toute autre dommage occasionné autrement que par la défectuosité des pièces
ou les vices de fabrication survenus dans le cadre de l'utilisation normale par
l'acheteur. La présente garantie n'est pas valide si le numéro de série a été modifié 
ou enlevé du produit. Cette garantie n'est valide qu'aux États Unis et au Canada.

LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES : AUCUNE RESPOSABILITÉ N'EST ASSUMÉE 
QUANT À UN DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU CONSÉCUTIF DÉCOULANT DE LA
VIOLATION D'UNE GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE À 
L'ÉGARD DE CE PRODUIT.

DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES : SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ ELLES SONT
INTERDITES PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, TOUTES LES GARANTEIS OU
CONDITIONS IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, NOTAMMENT, TOUTES LES GARANTIES OU
CONDITIONS IMPLICITES DE QUALITIÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTABILITÉ À UNE
FIN OU À UN USAGE PARTICULIER QUANT À CE PRODUIT SONT LIMITÉES À LA
DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE.

Certains territoires ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages
accessoires ou consécutifs ni ne permettent des limitations de la durée d'une garantie
implicite, de sorte que les limitations ou les exclusions précitées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer à vous. La présente garantie limitée vous donne des droits légaux
spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits en vertu des lois de votre territoire.

Pour obtenir plus de renseignements sur nos produits, veuillez consulter notre 
site Web au : www.maxim-toastmaster.com.

©2005    Tous droits réservés. Nº de pièce 61724CAN
Imprimé et fabriqué en Chine 7/05

Consumer Relations Department
PO Box 7366
Columbia MO  65205-7366
États-Unis
1 800 233-9054
Adresse de courrier électronique:
consumer_relations@toastmaster.com

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be
followed including the following:

1. Read all instructions.
2. To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put cord, plugs, or

appliance in water or other liquid.
3. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or 

near children.
4. Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off

parts, and before cleaning.
5. Avoid contacting moving parts.
6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the

appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner.
Contact Consumer Service for examination, repair or electrical or
mechanical adjustment.

7. The use of attachments, including canning jars, not recommended by
the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury.

8. Do not use outdoors.
9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.

10. Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
11. Always make sure Juicer Lid is clamped securely in place before Motor

is turned ON. Do not unfasten Clamps while Juicer is in operation.
12. Be sure to press the OFF Button and unplug the Juicer from electrical

outlet after each use. Make sure the Motor is completely stopped 
before disassembling.

13. Do not put your fingers or other objects into the Juicer opening while it
is in operation. If food becomes lodged in opening, use Food Pusher or
another piece of fruit or vegetable to push it down. When this method
is not possible turn the Motor OFF, unplug Juicer from electrical outlet,
and disassemble Juicer to remove remaining food.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
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DÉPANNAGE (suite)

Solution possible

Le panier de centrifugation ne s’ajuste pas sur le moyeu, ce qui 
occasionne un frottement entre des pièces de la centrifugeuse et le panier 
de centrifugation. Si c’est bien le cas, communiquer avec le Service 
à la clientèle au (800) 233-9054.

Centrifuger à basse vitesse (LOW). Avec certains aliments (ananas 
et aliments trop mûrs) il se forme une accumulation dans le panier de
centrifugation et la pulpe est éjectée avant que l’extraction ne soit
complètement terminée. Les fruits produisent une pulpe plus liquide que 
les légumes. Si le problème persiste, rincer le panier de centrifugation.

Essayer une autre prise murale. Autre solution possible, ne pas utiliser la
centrifugeuse pendant une heure ; de l’humidité a pu s’accumuler sur la carte 
de circuit imprimé, ce qui a occasionné l’arrêt de l’appareil. Si le problème
n’est toujours pas résolu, communiquer avec le Service à la clientèle 
au (800) 233-9054.

Essayer une autre prise murale. Faire fonctionner l'appareil à haute vitesse
(HIGH) et à basse vitesse (LOW). Vérifier le couvercle, le panier de
centrifugation et le bol pour voir s’ils sont bien en place ; s’assurer que la
colonne est bien alignée et que l’interrupteur de sécurité est enclenché.

Symptôme 

Le rebord intérieur
du bol est usé ou
ébréché (rebord
intérieur inférieur
ou rebord intérieur
supérieur).

Pulpe liquide.

La centrifugeuse
s’est arrêtée
soudainement.

Impossible de
mettre la
centrifugeuse sous
tension (ON).

Additional Important Safeguards
1. All users of this appliance must read and understand this Instruction

Manual before operating or cleaning this appliance.
2. The cord to this appliance should be plugged into a 120V AC

electrical outlet only.
3. Do not leave this appliance unattended during use.
4. If this appliance begins to malfunction during use, immediately press

the OFF Button and unplug the cord. Do not use or attempt to repair
the malfunctioning appliance.

5. IF this appliance falls or accidentally becomes immersed in water,
unplug it immediately. Do not reach into the water! Do not use
this appliance after it has fallen into or becomes immersed in water.

6. To reduce the risk of injury to persons or property, never use this
appliance in an unstable position.

7. Do not use this appliance for other than its intended use.

2
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DÉPANNAGE

Solution possible

Centrifuger lentement, puisqu'avec des aliments juteux il se produit plus
facilement une accumulation dans le couvercle. Pour enlever de la pulpe,
frapper légèrement sur le côté du couvercle. Vider le récepteur de pulpe, 
s’il est plein.

Le panier de centrifugation peut ne pas avoir été bien installé et il ne 
reste pas en place. Si c’est le cas, vérifier si la denture du panier de
centrifugation et le socle-moteur sont endommagés. Si des dents le sont,
communiquer avec le Service à la clientèle au (800) 233-9054.

Un ajustement serré est souhaitable. Pour insérer, essayer de placer le
panier de centrifugation à une autre position du moyeu. Pour enlever,
tourner le bol dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Il peut s'agir d'un cas isolé causé par la texture changeante de l’aliment 
et sa teneur en eau. Arrêter de centrifuger, enlever la pulpe en grattant et
recommencer, cette fois en alternant les types d’aliments.

De la pulpe a pu s’accumuler dans le panier de centrifugation. Nettoyer le
panier de centrifugation et essayer en alternant différents types d’aliments.
Remarque : À cause du moteur puissant, vous allez entendre un bruit et
percevoir des vibrations. C'’est tout à fait normal L’intensité du son varie
d’une centrifugeuse à l'autre.

Centrifuger le plus lentement possible. Pour une bonne circulation d’air
dans l’appareil, vidanger le récepteur de pulpe régulièrement. 

Centrifuger lentement de façon à ce que le panier de centrifugation ne 
se remplisse pas de jus trop rapidement. Pour une bonne circulation d’air
dans l’appareil, vidanger le récepteur de pulpe régulièrement.

Centrifuger lentement pour éviter que trop de pulpe s’accumule dans 
le bol et le couvercle.

Symptôme 

La pulpe
s’accumule
excessivement sous
le couvercle de la
centrifugeuse.

La base de la
goulotte est
endommagée.

Le panier de
centrifugation est
• difficile à installer

sur le moyeu ;
• difficile à enlever

du moyeu.

Trop de pulpe
s’accumule dans le
panier de
centrifugation.

Émission d’un bruit
excessif ou de
vibrations qui
semblent anormales.

Du jus gicle du bol.

Le bol n’est pas
étanche.

Il y a de la pulpe
dans le jus.

POLARIZED PLUG
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS
A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from
becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

Do not use an extension cord with this product.

ELECTRIC POWER
If the electrical circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your
appliance may not operate properly. It should be operated on a separate
electrical circuit from other appliances.

3
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CONSIGNES DE NETTOYAGE (suite)

• Ne jamais utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou contenant 
de l’ammoniac

• Frotter légèrement après le trempage au moyen d’une brosse 
en soie douce humidifiée de détergent liquide.

• NE JAMAIS IMMERGER LE SOCLE-MOTEUR DANS L’EAU OU UN AUTRE LIQUIDE !

Une fois le nettoyage terminé et après avoir réassemblé l’appareil, 
le voilà prêt à vous rendre service à nouveau ! Avant de commencer,
s’assurer que le panier de centrifugation est bien en place et que le
récepteur de pulpe est à l'arrière de l'appareil pour recueillir la pulpe. 
La pulpe peut servir à diverses fins. On peut en mettre sur du pain, 
des muffins et des gâteaux. On peut aussi en ajouter aux consommés, 
aux masques faciaux et au compost.

Débrancher l’appareil et le laisser refroidir. Nettoyer la centrifugeuse 
en respectant la procédure décrite dans ce Manuel d’utilisation.

Le placer dans son emballage ou dans un endroit propre et au sec.
Ne jamais ranger un appareil branché ou encore chaud. Ne jamais
enrouler le cordon serré autour de l’appareil. Ne jamais tirer ou
exercer de pression sur le cordon à son point de jonction, ce qui
pourrait l’endommager.

Toute autre
intervention
devrait  être
effectuée par 
le personnel
autorisé
seulement

CONSIGNE DE RANGEMENT

YOUR JUICEMAN® JM419SS
PRODUCT MAY VARY SLIGHTLY 
FROM ILLUSTRATIONS

4

• Food Pusher  (P/N 71174)

Feed Tube

• Clear Lid  (P/N 71175)

• Stainless Steel
Blade Basket  (P/N 70458)

Blade Holder
(P/N 70457)

• Stainless Steel 
Juice Bowl  (P/N 70459)

Juice Spout

Motor Base Hub
• Stainless Steel

Motor Base

Control Panel

Replacement parts available
(except Motor Base).
Call (800) 233-9054

Pulp Spout

• Pulp Basket
(P/N 70461)

Clamps

Cutter Blade

Pulp Ejection
Opening
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Nettoyer la
centrifugeuse 
à fond avant 
de la ranger

REMARQUE :

CONSIGNES DE NETTOYAGE 
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• Débrancher l’appareil avant d'ajouter ou d'enlever des pièces et avant
de le nettoyer.

Ne jamais immerger le socle-moteur dans l'eau ou le vaporiser d’eau.
Nettoyer en essuyant au moyen d'une éponge humide, d’un chiffon ou
d’un essuie-tout. Utiliser le détergent à vaisselle de votre choix, mais 
ne pas utiliser de produits contenant de l’ammoniac ou des poudres 
à récurer. Ces produits vont ternir et égratigner la finition de la
centrifugeuse.

• Toutes les pièces (excepté le socle-moteur) sont lavables dans 
l’eau tiède savonneuse. Suivre les INSTRUCTIONS DE
DÉSASSEMBLAGE. Pour nettoyer le couvercle de la centrifugeuse 
et le bol, nous recommandons d’utiliser une brosse à légumes dont 
les filaments sont en fibre naturelle. 
NE PAS UTILSER UNE BROSSE OU UN TAMPON 
EN MÉTAL.

• Pour le nettoyage du panier de centrifugation, utiliser une brosse 
pour bien nettoyer les minuscules mailles du tamis. Une façon de faire
serait de le maintenir sous l’eau courante du robinet pendant que vous
brossez à l'intérieur et à l’extérieur du tamis.

• On peut occasionnellement laver au lave-vaisselle le bol, le couvercle
et le panier de centrifugation, seulement s’ ils sont placés sur le panier
supérieur. Un lavage à l’eau tiède (pas chaude) du robinet sur une base
quotidienne devrait être suffisant.

• Passer une éponge sur le socle-moteur et sur les pattes si du jus a coulé
sous la centrifugeuse. Utiliser une brosse à dents ou un chiffon humide
pour enlever le jus à l’intérieur du moyeu.

La centrifugeuse devrait être séchée à l’air seulement !

Étant donné les puissantes propriétés d'imprégnation des caroténoïdes de
nombreux légumes, surtout les carottes, nous suggérons les procédures de
nettoyage suivantes :
• Les pièces tachées peuvent être trempées pour la nuit dans l’une de ces

solutions : (1) eau tiède additionnée de savon biodégradable couvrant
les pièces de la centrifugeuse, (2) eau tiède plein l’évier additionnée de
1/4 de tasse d’eau de javel, (3) 1 partie d’eau tiède pour 1 partie de
vinaigre de cidre ou (4) eau tiède additionnée de la _ d'une boîte de
bicarbonate de sodium couvrant les pièces.

CONTROL PANEL
Your  Juiceman® JM419SS has a unique control panel, offering two speed options:
HIGH or LOW. These two speeds ensure optimal rpm to provide maximum juicing
efficiency (efficiency describes the amount of juice extracted from your produce).

HIGH SPEED
Best for harder produce, such as carrots, beets, and pineapple
(with rind). Also recommended for leafy or 
stringy produce such as celery and greens.

LOW SPEED
Best for softer produce such as citrus, apples, grapes (with
stems), melons, peaches (remove pit), and tomatoes. Also
recommended for ripe produce that has become soft.

OFF
Press this Button to pause or turn your Juiceman® 
JM419SS OFF.

BEFORE USING THE JUICEMAN® JM419SS
The Juiceman® JM419SS comes almost completely assembled in the box. 
We suggest taking it apart and washing the removable parts in warm water with a
biodegradable, non-abrasive liquid detergent before the first use. This will eliminate
any traces of dust or residue from manufacturing or shipping.

NOTE: Your Juicer may be shipped with a protective cardboard insert between the
Feed Tube and Cutter Blade (on the Blade Basket). Remove this and any other
protective packaging before using your Juicer.

CAUTION: Never rinse or immerse the Motor Base in water or any 
other liquid.

NOTE: Refer to the Fresh Juice Recipes & Menu Planner for juice recipes, pulp
recipes, sample menus, and tips on buying, cleaning and storing. 

• Make sure the Blade Basket is securely seated and the Pulp Basket is at the 
rear of the Juicer, ready to catch pulp. To save cleaning time, line the Pulp Basket
with a plastic produce bag (the kind you put your produce in at the grocery
store). 

• Place a glass underneath the Juice Spout.

• Read assembly and disassembly directions. Make sure the Juicer is properly and
completely assembled. The Juicer will not turn on unless properly assembled.

5

HIGH

LOW

OFF
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE (suite) 

Étape trois : Poser le panier de centrifugation
Empoignez le contour du panier des deux mains 
et centrez-le au-dessus du moyeu. Abaissez-le avec
précaution sur le moyeu et tournez légèrement jusqu’à ce
qu’il tombe dans la bonne position et soit bien en place.
S’il est bien en place, il est impossible de l'enlever du
support à lames et il tourne librement.
PRÉCAUTIONS : Faire preuve de prudence lorsque

vous manipulez le filtre ; les lames du disque
râpeur sont très coupantes !

Étape quatre : Poser le couvercle transparent
Alignez le couvercle transparent de façon à ce que
l’ouverture pour l’éjection de la pulpe soit au-dessus 
du bec verseur pour la pulpe. Placez les encoches du
couvercle au-dessus des encoches correspondantes 
du contour du support à lames.

Étape cinq : Enclencher la tige de fixation
Pendant que vous tenez la tige de fixation par le bas,
soulevez la partie supérieure jusqu’à ce qu’elle se place
dans la fente sur le couvercle. Placez le pouce sur le
point central de la tige et appuyez fermement jusqu’à ce
que le bas de la tige s’enclenche. Répétez pour l'autre
tige de fixation.

Étape six : Poser le récepteur de pulpe
Placez le récepteur de pulpe sous l’ouverture pour
l’éjection de la pulpe sur le couvercle transparent. 
Le récepteur de pulpe devrait s’adapter parfaitement 
sur le côté de la centrifugeuse. 

Étape sept : Ranger le poussoir dans la goulotte
Alignez le poussoir avec la rainure dans la goulotte.
Rangez le poussoir dans la goulotte jusqu’à la prochaine
utilisation de la centrifugeuse.
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PREPARING FRUITS AND VEGETABLES FOR YOUR JUICER
• Clean all produce thoroughly, using a natural bristle brush. If you are not using

organic produce, we recommend using a biodegradable cleaner to help remove
pesticide residue.

• Remove and discard the  outer leaves of non-organic produce and peel any
waxed fruit or vegetable.

• Trim away any discolored or bruised sections.
• The skin may be left on all produce (including pineapple and melons) except

oranges, grapefruit, and tangerines. The oil found in these skins tastes bitter and
is difficult to digest.

• Remove melon seeds when possible, as they may escape through the top of the
Feed Tube while juicing. The pits of fruits such as cherries, pears, and peaches
should also be removed.

• The Juiceman® JM419SS is designed to make juicing easier with an over-
sized Feed Tube to accomodate larger produce -- feed most whole apples and
oranges, tangerines, ginger, beets, pineapple or melons. Make sure produce can
be fed comfortably into the Feed Tube. Use the Food Pusher to gently direct
produce through the Feed Tube. Never push produce into the Feed Tube with 
your fingers.

• Leafy greens, parsley, wheat grass, and sprouts should be bunched up into a small,
tight ball and pushed through with the Food Pusher.

• Bananas are not suitable for juicing; a clear juice cannot be obtained from them
and residue left in the machine can clog the micro-mesh screen. Produce such as
apricots, plums, pears, peaches, and tomatoes should be firm for best results
when juicing.

6
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE  

Étape un : Poser le bol
Posez le bol sur le socle, le bec en avant (au-dessus
du logo Juiceman®), en alignant les quatre onglets
sous le dessous du bol avec les quatre encoches sur
le socle. Abaissez le bol sur le socle et le tournez
légèrement pour ajuster les onglets au-dessus 
des encoches.

TOUJOURS S’ASSURER QUE LA CENTRIFUGEUSE EST DÉBRANCHÉE AVANT 
DE COMMENCER L’ASSEMBLAGE.

REMARQUE : Pour votre commodité, votre Juiceman® JM419SSCAN peut être assemblé 
pour les droitiers ou pour les gauchers. Assemblage pour les droitiers : l’utilisateur insère
les aliments dans la goulotte avec la main gauche et manipule le poussoir de la main
droite. Si vous êtes gaucher ou si constatez que l'utilisation est inconfortable, vous pouvez
inverser l'assemblage et poser le bol avec le bec verseur pour le jus à l’arrière de l’appareil
(toutes les autres pièces seront inversées).

Étape deux : Poser le support à lames
Posez le support à lames sur le bol, le bec verseur
pour la pulpe de l'autre côté du bec verseur pour 
le jus. Alignez l’onglet carré au- dessous du contour
du support à lames avec l’échancrure sur le contour
du bol. S’il est bien installé, le support à lames ne
tourne que légèrement.

Assemblage pour droitiers

9

Assemblage pour gauchers

USING THE JUICEMAN® JM419SS
TO TURN YOUR JUICEMAN® JM419SS ON:

• Make sure that your Juicer is completely and
properly assembled. See ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS.

• Plug the Juicer into a 120V AC 
electrical outlet. 

• Remove the Food Pusher from the 
Feed Tube.

• Place produce into the Feed Tube. 

• To insert the Food Pusher into the Feed
Tube, it is necessary turn the Food Pusher to
align the rib on the Food Pusher with the
groove in the Feed Tube. The Food Pusher’s
grooved bottom edge directs food through
the Feed Tube and Blade Basket.

• Press HIGH Speed Button for 
harder produce.

• Press LOW Speed Button for softer produce.

• When juicing a combination of hard and soft produce, such as carrots and
apples, you will want to use HIGH speed for the carrots and LOW speed for
the apples. You do not have to turn the machine OFF to change speeds. Simply
press the appropriate Speed Button for each type of produce being juiced. 

Tip: Try alternating types of produce to ensure maximum efficiency.

TO TURN YOUR JUICEMAN® JM419SS OFF:
• Press the OFF Button. Unplug the Juicer from the outlet when not in use.
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Rib on 
Food Pusher
aligns with
groove in
Feed Tube
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INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉSASSEMBLAGE

Étape un : Enlever les tiges de fixation
Placez le pouce sur le point central et les doigts sous 
la partie inférieure. Tirez vers l’extérieur pour enlever la
partie inférieure de la tige et soulevez. La partie
supérieure de la tige devrait sortir de la fente. Répétez
pour l'autre tige de fixation.

Étape deux : Enlever le bol et les pièces 
au-dessus du bol
Empoignez les côtés du bol en acier inoxydable.
Soulevez avec précaution d’un seul mouvement le bol,
le support à lames, le panier de centrifugation et le
couvercle. Ces pièces se démontent et il est alors 
facile de les nettoyer. (Consulter les CONSIGNES 
DE NETTOYAGE.)

PRÉCAUTIONS : Faire preuve de prudence lorsque
vous manipulez le panier de centrifugation ; les
lames du disque râpeur sont très coupantes !
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DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step One: Remove Clamps
Place thumb onto center dot on Clamp and place
fingers under bottom of Clamp. Pull bottom of
Clamp out and push Clamp up. Allow top of
Clamp to swing out. Repeat for opposite Clamp.

Step Two: Remove Juice Bowl Assembly
Grasp the sides of the Stainless Steel Juice
Bowl. Carefully lift off the Stainless Steel Juice
Bowl, Blade Holder, Blade Basket, and Lid as
one piece. These pieces will then come apart
for easy cleaning. (See CLEANING YOUR
JUICER for cleaning instructions.)

CAUTION: Use care when handling Blade
Basket; the Cutter Blades are very sharp!
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UTILISATION DU JUICEMAN® JM419SSCAN 
METTRE LA CENTRIFUGEUSE® JM419SSCAN SOUS TENSION (ON) :

• Assurez-vous que la centrifugeuse est assemblée
correctement. Consultez les INSTRUCTIONS
D’ASSEMBLAGE.

• Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise
de 120 volts c.a.

• Prenez le poussoir dans la goulotte.

• Insérez des aliments dans la goulotte. 

• Pour insérer le poussoir dans la goulotte, il faut
aligner la nervure du poussoir avec la rainure 
de la goulotte. La base rainurée du poussoir
conduit les aliments de la goulotte au panier 
de centrifugation.

• Appuyez sur HIGH pour des aliments fermes.

• Appuyez sur LOW pour des aliments tendres.

• Quand vous centrifugez des aliments fermes,
comme des carottes, vous devriez utiliser la haute vitesse (HIGH). Quand vous
centrifugez des aliments tendres, comme des pommes, vous devriez utiliser la basse
vitesse (LOW). Vous n’avez pas à mettre l'appareil hors tension (OFF) pour changer 
de vitesse. Appuyez simplement sur le bouton approprié selon le type d'aliment. 

Conseil : Pour tirer le maximum de l'appareil, alterner les types d'aliments.

METTRE LA CENTRIFUGEUSE® JM419SSCAN HORS TENSION :
• Appuyez sur le bouton OFF. Débranchez l’appareil lorsqu’il ne sert pas.
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La nervure
sur le
poussoir
s’aligne avec
la rainure sur
la goulotte 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step One: Place Juice Bowl
Place Juice Bowl on top of the Motor Base so
that the Juice Spout is to the front (over the
Juiceman® logo). Align four tabs on underside
of Juice Bowl with four Buttons on the Motor
Base. Lower Juice Bowl onto Base and rotate
slightly to fit Tabs over the Buttons.

ALWAYS MAKE SURE JUICER IS UNPLUGGED BEFORE STARTING ASSEMBLY.

NOTE: For your juicing convenience, your Juiceman® JM419SS can be
assembled for right-hand or left-hand use. Right hand use allows the user to place
produce into the Feed Tube with the left hand while operating the Food Pusher
with the right hand. If you are left-handed, or feel the juicing operation is
uncomfortable, you can reverse the assembly instructions below so the Juice Spout
is to the rear of the unit (and all subsequent parts will face the opposite way). 

Step Two: Place Blade Holder
Place Blade Holder on top of the Juice Bowl so
the Pulp Spout is opposite the Juice Spout.
Align square tab on underside rim of Blade
Holder with bend in rim of Juice Bowl. When
seated properly, the Blade Holder will turn
only slightly.

Right Hand Assembly Left Hand Assembly

9
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LA PRÉPARATION DES FRUITS ET DES LÉGUMES 
• Nettoyez à fond tous les aliments, en vous servant d’une brosse en soie naturelle. Si les

aliments ne sont pas biologiques, nous recommandons que utilisiez un produit nettoyant
biodégradable pour enlever les résidus de pesticide.

• Enlevez et jetez les feuilles des aliments  non biologiques et pelez les fruits 
et les légumes cirés.

• Enlevez toute partie de l’aliment abîmée ou décolorée.
• Vous pouvez laisser la peau sur tous les aliments (y compris les ananas et les melons) 

sauf pour les oranges, les pamplemousses et les tangerines. L’huile dans la peau de ces
fruits a un goût amer et est difficile à digérer.

• Enlevez les graines des melons si possible, car elles pourraient sortir par la goulotte.
Enlevez aussi les noyaux des cerises, poires et pêches.

• Le Juiceman® JM419SSCAN a été conçu pour rendre la centrifugation agréable. Sa
goulotte extra large accepte les aliments plus gros en entier — la plupart des oranges,
tangerines, betteraves, ananas, melons et le gingembre. Les aliments doivent cependant
s’insérer sans effort. Utilisez le poussoir pour pousser doucement les aliments dans la
goulotte. N’utilisez jamais vos doigts.

• Vous devez mettre en petites bottes compactes les légumes verts feuillus, le persil, l’herbe
de blé et la luzerne.

• Vous ne devriez pas centrifuger les bananes ; il est impossible d’obtenir un jus clair et les
résidus peuvent  boucher  les minuscules mailles du tamis. Vous obtiendrez de meilleurs
résultats si les aliments suivants sont fermes : prunes, poires, pêches, tomates.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS  (Continued)

Step Three: Place Blade Basket
Grasp Blade Basket around top rim with both
hands and center Basket over Motor Base Hub.
Carefully lower Blade Basket onto Hub and rotate
slightly until it drops into position and is seated
properly. When seated properly, the Blade Basket
will not lift out of the Blade Holder and will 
spin freely.)
CAUTION: Use care when handling the Blade

Basket; the Cutter Blades are very sharp!

Step Four: Place Clear Lid
Align Clear Lid so Pulp Ejection Opening is over
the Pulp Spout. Place cut-outs in the Lid over the
matching cut-outs in the rim of the Blade Holder.

Step Five: Attach Clamps
While holding Clamp from the bottom, push
Clamp up and in until top of Clamp rests in slot
on the Lid. Place thumb onto center dot on
Clamp and firmly press in until the bottom 
of the Clamp snaps into place. Repeat for the
opposite Clamp.

Step Six: Place Pulp Collector
Place the Pulp Basket under the Pulp Ejection
Opening on the Clear Lid. The Pulp Basket will fit
snugly against the edge of the Juicer.

Step Seven: Store Food Pusher in Feed Tube
Turn the Food Pusher to align with the groove in
the Feed Tube. Store Food Pusher in the Feed
Tube of the Lid until you are ready to juice.

10
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TABLEAU DE COMMANDE 
Votre Juiceman® JM419SSCAN est équipé d’un tableau de commande unique affichant deux
choix de vitesse : HAUTE VITESSE ou BASSE VITESSE. Vous pouvez donc choisir le nombre
de tours par minute et ainsi obtenir le plein rendement de votre centrifugeuse (le rendement est
défini par la quantité de jus extraite de vos aliments).

HAUTE VITESSE
Convient aux aliments fermes, tels les carottes, betteraves et 
ananas (avec la peau). Aussi recommandé pour les aliments feuillus
ou filandreux tels les céleris et les légumes verts.

BASSE VITESSE
Convient aux aliments tendres, tels les citrons, les pommes, 
les raisins (avec les grappes), les melons, les pêches (sans le noyau)
et les tomates. Aussi recommandé pour les aliments mûrs qui sont
devenus mous.

ARRÊT
Appuyer sur ce bouton pour une pause ou pour mettre votre
Juiceman® JM419SSCAN HORS TENSION (OFF).

AVANT D’UTILISER LE JUICEMAN® JM419SSCAN
Le Juiceman® JM419SSCAN que vous venez d’acheter est déjà presque
complètement assemblé. Nous suggérons,avant de l’utiliser, que vous le
désassembliez et que vous laviez les pièces amovibles dans l'eau chaude additionnée
d'un détergent liquide biodégradable, non abrasif.  Vous éliminerez ainsi tous les
résidus de fabrication ou de livraison.

REMARQUE : Un carton protecteur a pu être inséré entre la goulotte et le disque râpeur
(sur le panier de centrifugation). L’enlever et enlever aussi tout emballage protecteur.

PRÉCAUTIONS : Ne jamais immerger le socle-moteur dans l’eau ou un 
autre liquide.

REMARQUE :  Consulter Recettes de jus frais & Planification de menus pour des recettes
de jus, des recettes de pulpe, des exemples de menus. Vous y trouverez aussi des conseils
pour l’achat, le nettoyage et le rangement. 

• S’assurer que le filtre est bien en place et que le récepteur de pulpe est à l'arrière de
l'appareil pour recueillir la pulpe. Pour économiser du temps de nettoyage, insérer à
l’intérieur du récepteur de pulpe un sac de plastique (un sac d’épicerie). 

• Mettre un verre sous le bec verseur pour le jus.

• Lire les directives d’assemblage et de désassemblage. S’assurer que la centrifugeuse 
est assemblée correctement.  Il ne sera pas possible de mettre la centrifugeuse sous
tension si elle n'est pas assemblée correctement.
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HIGH

LOW

OFF

Clean Your
Juicer
Thoroughly
Before Retiring
For The Day

PLEASE NOTE:

CLEANING YOUR JUICER

11

• Unplug from outlet before assembling or removing parts and
before cleaning.

Do not immerse the Motor Base in water or spray it with water.
Clean only by wiping with a damp sponge, cloth, or paper towel.
Use any liquid dishwashing detergent but do not use any products
containing ammonia or scouring powders. These products will
dull, scratch or mar the plastic surface.

• All parts (except the Motor Base) are washable in warm, soapy
water. Follow DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS. To clean the
Juicer Lid and Juice Bowl, we recommend using a fruit and
vegetable brush with natural fibers. 
DO NOT USE A METAL BRUSH OR PAD.

• When cleaning the Blade Basket, use the brush to make sure
the tiny holes in the Basket are not clogged. This can be
accomplished by holding the Blade Basket under a running
faucet while brushing the Basket holes from both inside and
outside the Blade Basket.

• Occasionally, the Juice Bowl, Juicer Lid, and Blade Basket may
be washed in a dishwasher, only if they are placed on the top
shelf of the dishwasher. However, washing with ordinary warm
(not hot) tap water on a daily basis should be sufficient.

• Sponge off the Motor Base and the legs underneath if any juice
has spilled under the Juicer. Use a damp toothbrush or cloth to
clean juice from inside the Hub on top of the Motor Base.

Juicer should be air-dried only!

Due to the powerful staining properties of the carotenoids that are
found in many vegetables, especially carrots, we suggest the
following cleaning procedures:
• Stained parts may be soaked overnight in any of these solutions:

(1) biodegradable soap in enough warm water to cover Juicer
parts, (2) 1/4 cup bleach added to a sink full of warm water,
(3) 1 part warm water to 1 part cider vinegar or (4) 1/2 small
box baking soda in enough warm water to cover parts.

• Never use ammonia or abrasives.
• Lightly scrub with soft bristle brush and  liquid detergent 

after soaking.
• NEVER SUBMERGE THE MOTOR BASE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUID!
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APPRENDRE À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE
CENTRIFUGEUSE® JM419SSCAN
LE PRODUIT PEUT DIFFÉRER LÉGÈREMENT 
DE L’ILLUSTRATION

4

• Poussoir  (P/N° 71174)

Goulotte

• Couvercle 
transparent  (P/N° 71175)

• Panier de centrifugation 
en acier inoxydable (P/N° 70458)

Support à lames
(P/N° 70457)

• Bol en acier 
inoxydable  (P/N° 70459)

Bec verseur pour le jus

Moyeu du socle-moteur

• Socle-moteur 
en acier inoxydable

Tableau de commande

Pièces de rechange disponibles
(sauf le socle-moteur). 
Composez le (800) 233-9054.

Bec verseur 
pour la pulpe

• Récepteur de pulpe
(P/N° 70461)

Tiges de fixation

Disque râpeur

Ouverture 
pour l’éjection 
de la pulpe
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CLEANING YOUR JUICER  (Continued)

After cleaning and reassembly is complete, your new Juicer is ready
to go to work! Before starting, make sure the Blade Basket is
securely seated and the Pulp Basket is at the rear of the Juicer to
receive pulp. The pulp from your Juicer can be used in many
different applications such as breads, muffins, cakes, soup stocks,
compressed facial packs and garden compost material. 

Unplug unit and allow to cool. Clean the Juicer following the
procedures described in this Instruction Manual. 

Store the Juicer in its box or in a clean, dry place. Never store the
Juicer while it is hot or still plugged in. Never wrap cord tightly
around appliance. Do not put any stress on cord where it enters
the unit, as this could cause cord to fray and break.

Any other
servicing
should be
performed by
authorized
personnel only

STORAGE
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FICHE POLARISÉE
Par mesure de sécurité, cet appareil est muni d’une fiche d’alimentation
électrique polarisée (dont l’une des broches est plus longue que l’autre).
Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie et de décharge électrique, cette
fiche ne peut être insérée que d’une seule façon dans la prise murale.  Si
les deux broches n’entrent pas complètement, renverser la fiche.  Si elle
n’entre toujours pas correctement, faire appel à un électricien
professionnel.  Ne jamais tenter de modifier ou de contourner ce
dispositif de sécurité.

CONSIGNES RELATIVES AU 
CORDON COURT
Cet appareil est muni d’un cordon d’alimentation court visant à
prévenir qu’on s’y prenne les pieds et trébuche, ce qui risque toujours
de survenir lorsqu’un appareil est équipé d’un cordon plus long.  Ainsi,
ne jamais utiliser de rallonge avec cet appareil.

ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE
Si le circuit électrique est surchargé par d’autres dispositifs, cet appareil
pourrait ne pas fonctionner correctement.  Dans la mesure du possible,
le brancher à un circuit indépendant. 

313

TROUBLESHOOTING

Possible Correction

Try juicing slower, as wet produce is more likely to build up in Lid.
To release pulp, lightly tap on the side of the Lid. Empty Pulp
Basket if full.

Blade Basket may not have been seated correctly, causing it to
become unseated during use. Should this be the case, check  the 
gear teeth of the Blade Basket and the Motor Base for damage. If
any teeth are damaged, call Consumer Service at (800) 233-9054.

Snug seating is desirable. To insert, try seating the Blade Basket 
on a different Hub position. To remove, turn Juice Bowl in a 
clockwise direction.

This may be an isolated situation resulting from the varied texture
and moisture content of the produce. Stop juicing, scrape off pulp
and begin again, alternating types of produce.

Pulp may have built up on the Blade Basket. Clean the Blade
Basket and try alternating different types of produce while juicing. 
Note: Because of the Juiceman’s powerful motor, a small amount of
noise and/or vibration is normal when the Juicer is turned on and as
it comes to a complete stop. All Juicers will sound slightly different.

Juice the produce as slowly as possible. Keep the Pulp Basket 
emptied for good air flow through machine.

Juice slowly so that the Blade Basket does not fill up too quickly
with juice. Keep Pulp Basket emptied to allow good air flow
through the machine.

Juice slowly to avoid excessive pulp buildup inside the Lid and 
Juice Bowl.

Symptom

Pulp builds up
excessively in the
back of 
the Juicer Lid.

Bottom of 
Feed Tube is 
damaged.

Blade Basket is
difficult to:
• insert onto 

the Hub;
• remove from

the Hub.

Too much pulp
builds up on
Blade Basket.

Excessive noise or
vibrations occur
after Juicer is 
turned on.

Juice sprays out
of the Spout.

Juice leaks
between Juice
Bowl and Lid.

Pulp in juice.
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Autres consignes de sécurité
importantes

1. Tout utilisateur de cet appareil doit lire et comprendre ce manuel 
d’utilisation avant de s’en servir ou de le nettoyer.

2. Brancher le cordon de l’appareil dans une prise électrique de 
120 volts c.a. seulement.

3. Ne pas laisser l’appareil fonctionner sans surveillance. 
4. Si l’appareil montre des signes de mauvais fonctionnement, appuyer

immédiatement sur le bouton OFF et débrancher le cordon. Ne jamais 
utiliser ni tenter de réparer un appareil défectueux.

5. Si l’appareil se retrouve accidentellement submergé, dans l’eau ou un liquide
quelconque, le débrancher immédiatement. Ne jamais le sortir de l’eau avant
de l’avoir débranché ! Ne pas l’utiliser s’il est tombé dans l’eau.

6. Pour réduire le risque de blessure ou de dommage, ne pas utiliser l’appareil 
s’il n’est pas stable.

7. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pour un usage autre que celui auquel il est destiné.
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TROUBLESHOOTING  (Continued)

Possible Correction

Improper fit between the Blade Basket and Hub can cause parts of 
the Juice Bowl to rub against the Blade Basket. If this is the case, 
call Consumer Service at (800) 233-9054.

Juice at LOW Speed Setting. Certain produce (pineapples and overripe
produce) may build up on Blade Basket, causing pulp to eject before
juice is completely extracted. Fruit tends to produce wetter pulp than
vegetables. If problem persists, rinse Blade Basket.

Try a different wall outlet. Also let Juicer sit for about an hour without
turning it on; moisture may have collected on the circuit board,
causing machine to shut OFF. If situation is not resolved, call
Consumer Service at (800) 233-9054.

Try a different wall outlet. Also, try using both the HIGH and LOW
Speed Buttons. Check the Juicer Lid, Blade Basket, and Juice Bowl to
see if they are properly seated, making sure that the column is
completely aligned and the safety switch is engaged.

Symptom

Inside rim of
Juice Bowl is
worn or
chipped (inside
lower rim or
inside upper
rim).

Wet pulp.

Juicer stopped
while juicing.

Juicer does not
turn ON.
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LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY
Warranty Coverage: This product is warranted to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the original purchase date. This product
warranty is extended only to the original consumer purchaser of the product and is not
transferable. For a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase of the
product, our Repair Center will, at its option, either (1) repair the product or (2) replace
the product with a reconditioned comparable model. These remedies are the
purchaser's exclusive remedies under this warranty.

Warranty Service: To obtain warranty service, you must call our warranty service
number at 1-800-233-9054 for return instructions on how to deliver the product, in
either the original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection to
the Repair Center specified below. You must enclose a copy of your sales receipt or
other proof of purchase to demonstrate eligibility for warranty coverage.

To return the appliance, ship to: To contact us, please write to, call, or email:

ATTN:  Repair Center Consumer Relations Department
708 South Missouri Street PO Box 7366
Macon, MO  63552  USA Columbia MO  65205-7366 USA

1-800-233-9054
E-mail:consumer_relations@toastmaster.com

What Is Not Covered: This warranty does not cover damage resulting from misuse,
accident, commercial use, improper service or any other damage caused by anything
other than defects in material or workmanship during ordinary consumer use. This
warranty is invalid if the serial number has been altered or removed from the product.
This warranty is valid only in the United States and Canada.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE ON THIS
PRODUCT ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may have other rights under the laws of your jurisdiction.

For more information on our products, visit our website:  
www.maxim-toastmaster.com.

©2005 All rights reserved. P/N 61724CAN
Made in China 7/05

Model JM419SSCAN

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
h�p://myh66.com

h�p://usermanuals.us
h�p://www.somanuals.com

h�p://www.4manuals.cc
h�p://www.manual-lib.com
h�p://www.404manual.com
h�p://www.luxmanual.com

h�p://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

h�p://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

h�p://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

h�p://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

h�p://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/



